State of Brunei

ENACTMENT NO. 2 OF 1939

An Enactment to provide for the adoption in Brunei of certain laws of the Federated Malay States.

J. GRAHAM BLACK, British Resident, Brunei.

[17th April, 1939]

It is hereby enacted by His Highness the Sultan in Council as follows:—

1. This Enactment may be cited as the Federated Malay States Laws Adoption Enactment, 1939, and shall come into force on such date as the Sultan in Council may by public notification appoint.

2. Subject to the provisions of all other laws for the time being in force in the State and to the provisions of Section 3 of this Enactment the laws of the Federated Malay States set forth in the First Schedule hereto together with all legislative provisions of the Federated Malay States by which the said laws have been or shall be added to, repealed, or amended, shall, with such formal alterations and amendments as may be necessary to make the same applicable to the circumstances of the State, have effect within the State in the same manner as if they had been expressly enacted by the Sultan in Council

3.—(i) Such provisions of the said laws of the Federated Malay States as are or may from time to time be included in the Second Schedule hereto shall be excluded from the scope of this Enactment and shall not have effect within the State.

(ii) The Sultan in Council may be resolution include in the Second Schedule any provision of the said laws of the Federated Malay States or may remove therefrom any provision specified therein.

4. Upon the coming into force of this Enactment Section 25 of the Courts Enactment, 1908, shall be repealed.

FIRST SCHEDULE

The Specific Relief Enactment. The Criminal Procedure Code.

1

FIRST SCHEDULE—continued The Civil Procedure Code. The Evidence Enactment. The Penal Code. The Contract Enactment.

200

SECOND SCHEDULE